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and sperm whale, and has preliminarily
determined that this activity falls within
the scope of activities analyzed in
NMFS Greater Atlantic Regional
Fisheries Office’s programmatic
consultation regarding geophysical
surveys along the U.S. Atlantic coast in
the three Atlantic Renewable Energy
Regions (completed June 29, 2021;
revised September 2021).

Proposed Authorization

As a result of these preliminary
determinations, NMFS proposes to issue
an IHA to Orsted for conducting marine
site characterization surveys off the
coast of Delaware for a period of 1 year,
provided the previously mentioned
mitigation, monitoring, and reporting
requirements are incorporated. A draft
of the proposed IHA can be found at
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/permit/
incidental-take-authorizations-under-
marine-mammal-protection-act.

Request for Public Comments

We request comment on our analyses
(included in both this document and the
referenced documents supporting the
2022 IHA), the proposed authorization,
and any other aspect of this notice of
proposed IHA for the proposed marine
site characterization surveys. We also
request comment on the potential for
renewal of this proposed IHA as
described in the paragraph below.
Please include with your comments any
supporting data or literature citations to
help inform our final decision on the
request for MMPA authorization.

On a case-by-case basis, NMFS may
issue a one-time, 1-year renewal THA
following notice to the public providing
an additional 15 days for public
comments when (1) up to another year
of identical or nearly identical, or nearly
identical, activities as described in the
Description of the Proposed Activity
and Anticipated Impacts section of this
notice is planned or (2) the activities as
described in the Description of the
Proposed Activity and Anticipated
Impacts section of this notice would not
be completed by the time the IHA
expires and a renewal would allow for
completion of the activities beyond that
described in the Dates and Duration
section of this notice, provided all of the
following conditions are met:

¢ A request for renewal is received no
later than 60 days prior to the needed
renewal THA effective date (recognizing
that the renewal THA expiration date
cannot extend beyond 1 year from
expiration of the initial THA).

e The request for renewal must
include the following:

(1) An explanation that the activities
to be conducted under the requested

renewal IHA are identical to the
activities analyzed under the initial
IHA, are a subset of the activities, or
include changes so minor (e.g.,
reduction in pile size) that the changes
do not affect the previous analyses,
mitigation and monitoring
requirements, or take estimates (with
the exception of reducing the type or
amount of take).

(2) A preliminary monitoring report
showing the results of the required
monitoring to date and an explanation
showing that the monitoring results do
not indicate impacts of a scale or nature
not previously analyzed or authorized.

¢ Upon review of the request for
renewal, the status of the affected
species or stocks, and any other
pertinent information, NMFS
determines that there are no more than
minor changes in the activities, the
mitigation and monitoring measures
will remain the same and appropriate,
and the findings in the initial ITHA
remain valid.

Dated: May 21, 2024.
Kimberly Damon-Randall,

Director, Office of Protected Resources,
National Marine Fisheries Service.

[FR Doc. 2024-11537 Filed 5-24-24; 8:45 am]
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[Docket ID: USAF-2024-HQ-0004]

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

AGENCY: Department of the Air Force,
Department of Defense (DoD).

ACTION: 60-Day information collection
notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the
Department of the Air Force announces
a proposed public information
collection and seeks public comment on
the provisions thereof. Comments are
invited on: whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed information collection; ways
to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and ways to minimize the
burden of the information collection on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by July 29, 2024.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments,
identified by docket number and title,
by any of the following methods:

Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.

Mail: Department of Defense, Office of
the Assistant to the Secretary of Defense
for Privacy, Civil Liberties, and
Transparency, Regulatory Directorate,
4800 Mark Center Drive, Mailbox #24,
Suite 08D09, Alexandria, VA 22350-
1700.

Instructions: All submissions received
must include the agency name, docket
number and title for this Federal
Register document. The general policy
for comments and other submissions
from members of the public is to make
these submissions available for public
viewing on the internet at http://
www.regulations.gov as they are
received without change, including any
personal identifiers or contact
information.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request more information on this
proposed information collection or to
obtain a copy of the proposal and
associated collection instruments,
please write to AF Information
Collections Office, 1800 Air Force
Pentagon, Suite 4C146, Washington, DC
20330, ATTN: Ms. Mia Day, or call 703—
697—-4593.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title; Associated Form; and OMB
Number: Aircraft and Personnel
Automated Clearance System (APACS);
OMB Control Number 0701-0160.

Needs and Uses: The information
collection requirement is necessary to
obtain Personally Identifiable
Information (PII) which is used by in-
country U.S. Embassy approvers to grant
country travel clearances, Geographical
Combatant Commands approvers to
grant theater travel clearances, and by
the Office of Secretary of Defense for
Policy approvers to grant special area
travel clearances. Aircrew PII is used for
verification, identification and
authentication of travelers for aircraft
and personnel travel clearances, as
required by DoD Directive 4500.54E,
“DoD Foreign Clearance Program”.

Affected Public: Individuals or
households.

Annual Burden Hours: 246,000.

Number of Respondents: 492,000.

Responses per Respondent: 1.

Annual Responses: 492,000.

Average Burden per Response: 30
minutes.

Frequency: On occasion.
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Dated: May 22, 2024.
Aaron T. Siegel,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 2024—-11614 Filed 5-24—24; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 6001-FR-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Defense Acquisition Regulations
System

[Docket Number DARS-2024-0006; OMB
Control Number 0750-0004]

Information Collection Requirement;
Defense Federal Acquisition
Regulation Supplement; Assessing
Contractor Implementation of
Cybersecurity Requirements

AGENCY: Defense Acquisition
Regulations System, Department of
Defense (DoD).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Defense Acquisition
Regulations System has submitted to
OMB for clearance the following
proposal for collection of information
under the provisions of the Paperwork
Reduction Act.

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by June 27, 2024.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to https://www.reginfo.gov/
public/do/PRAMain. Find this
particular information collection by
selecting ““Currently under 30-day
Review—Open for Public Comments” or
by using the search function.

You may also submit comments,
identified by docket number and title,
by the following method: Federal
eRulemaking Portal: https://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Tucker Lucas, 571-372-7574, or
whs.mc-alex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-
information-collections@mail.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title and OMB Number: Defense
Federal Acquisition Regulation
Supplement (DFARS); Part 204 and
Related Clauses, Assessing Contractor
Implementation of Cybersecurity
Requirements, OMB Control Number
0750-0004.

Type of Request: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Affected Public: Businesses or other
for-profit and not-for-profit institutions.

Respondent’s Obligation: Required to
obtain or retain benefits.

Frequency: At least annually.

Number of Respondents: 11,686.

Responses Per Respondent: 1.02,
approximately.

Annual Responses: 11,977.

Average Burden Per Response: 4.92
hours.

Annual Burden Hours: 58,885.

Needs and Uses: The collection of
information is necessary for DoD to
assess where vulnerabilities exist in its
supply chain and take steps to correct
such deficiencies. In addition, the
collection of information is necessary to
ensure defense industrial base
contractors that have not fully
implemented the National Institute of
Standards and Technology (NIST)
Special Publication (SP) 800-171
security requirements pursuant to the
clause at DFARS 252.204-7012 begin
correcting these deficiencies
immediately.

This requirement supports
implementation of section 1648 of the
National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2020 (Pub. L. 116-92).
Section 1648(c)(2) directs the Secretary
of Defense to develop a risk-based
cybersecurity framework for the defense
industrial base sector as the basis for a
mandatory DoD standard.

This requirement is implemented in
the Defense Federal Acquisition
Regulation Supplement (DFARS)
through the solicitation provision at
252.204-7019, Notice of NIST SP 800—
171 DoD Assessment Requirement, and
the contract clause at 252.204-7020,
NIST SP 800-171 DoD Assessment
Requirements.

This clearance covers the following
requirements:

e DFARS 252.204-7019, Notice of
NIST SP 800-171 DoD Assessment
Requirement, is prescribed for use in all
solicitations, including solicitations
using FAR part 12 procedures for the
acquisition of commercial products and
commercial services, except for
solicitations solely for the acquisition of
commercially available off-the-shelf
(COTS) items. Per the provision, if an
offeror is required to have implemented
NIST SP 800-171 per DFARS clause
252.204-7012, then the offeror shall
have a current assessment for each
covered contractor information system
that is relevant to the offer, contract,
task order, or delivery order in order to
be considered for award.

e DFARS 252.204-7020, NIST SP
800-171 DoD Assessment
Requirements, is prescribed for use in in
all solicitations and contracts, including
solicitations and contracts using FAR
part 12 procedures for the acquisition of
commercial products and commercial
services, except for solicitations and

contracts solely for the acquisition of
COTS items. The clause requires the
contractor to provide the Government
access to its facilities, systems, and
personnel in order to conduct a Medium
Assessment or High Assessment, if
necessary. Medium Assessments are
assumed to be conducted by DoD
Components, primarily by program
management office cybersecurity
personnel, in coordination with the
Defense Contract Management Agency’s
DCMA’s Defense Industrial Base
Cybersecurity Assessment Center
(DIBCAC), as part of a separately
scheduled visit (e.g., for a critical design
review). High Assessments will be
conducted by, or in conjunction with,
DCMA'’s DIBCAC. DoD may choose to
conduct a Medium Assessment or High
Assessment when warranted based on
the criticality of the program(s)/
technology(ies) associated with the
contracted effort(s). For example, a
Medium Assessment may be initiated by
a program office who has determined
that the risk associated with their
programs warrants going beyond the
Basic self-assessment. The results of that
Medium Assessment may satisfy the
program office or may indicate the need
for a High Assessment.

DoD Clearance Officer: Mr. Tucker
Lucas. Requests for copies of the
information collection proposal should
be sent to Mr. Lucas at whs.mc-
alex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-information-
collections@mail.mil.

Jennifer D. Johnson,

Editor/Publisher, Defense Acquisition
Regulations System.

[FR Doc. 2024-11626 Filed 5—24—24; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE6001-FR-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Office of the Secretary

Reserve Forces Policy Board; Notice
of Federal Advisory Committee
Meeting

AGENCY: Under Secretary of Defense for
Personnel and Readiness, Department of
Defense (DoD).

ACTION: Notice of Federal advisory
committee meeting.

SUMMARY: The DoD is publishing this
notice to announce the following
Federal Advisory Committee meeting of
the Reserve Forces Policy Board (RFPB)
will occur.

DATES: The RFPB will hold an open to
the public meeting on Wednesday, June
5, 2024 from 12:30 p.m. to 3:30 p.m.
ADDRESSES: The in-person meeting will
be held at the RFPB office located at


mailto:whs.mc-alex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-information-collections@mail.mil
mailto:whs.mc-alex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-information-collections@mail.mil
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
mailto:whs.mc-alex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-information-collections@mail.mil
mailto:whs.mc-alex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-information-collections@mail.mil
mailto:whs.mc-alex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-information-collections@mail.mil

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-05-25T00:40:18-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




